

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
 I.A.Nos.5-6 & 7-8  
 IN  
 CIVIL APPEAL No.1688/2007 & C.A.No.1691/2007

UNION OF INDIA

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

OKHLA FACTORY OWNERS' ASSON. & ORS.

.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

These applications have been filed by Yamuna Removal of Encroachments Monitoring Committee for its impleadment as party in C.A.No.1688 of 2007 and C.A.No.1691 of 2007 which were disposed of by this Court vide order dated 07.09.2010 and also for clarification of that order.

We have heard Shri P.V.Kapur, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant and carefully perused the record.

In our view, the applicant's prayer for impleadment is thoroughly misconceived and deserves to be rejected because it was not a party either before the High Court or this Court and there is no valid ground much less justification for entertaining the prayer for impleadment in a disposed of matter. Ordered accordingly.

As a sequel to the rejection of the application for impleadment, the applicant's prayer for clarification of order dated 07.09.2011 is also rejected.

.....J.  
 ( G.S.SINGHVI )

.....J.  
 ( H.L.DATTU )

NEW DELHI;  
 SEPTEMBER 5, 2011.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E      C O U R T      O F      I N D I A  
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA Nos.5-6 and 7-8 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1688 OF 2007 &  
 C.A.No.1691/2007

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

OKHLA FACTORY OWNERS' ASSON. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission for impleadment  
 clarification/modification and office report)

Date: 05/09/2011      These I.As were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Appellant(s) Mr.S.K.Sahijpal, Adv.  
Ms.Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv.  
Ms.Meenakshi Tawra, Adv.  
Mr.A.K.Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/  
Applicant Mr.P.V.Kapur, Sr.Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon,Adv.  
Mr.Kuber Dewan, Adv.

Mr.Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.

Mr.Ujjal Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr.P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. K.B. Rohtagi,Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Mehta, Adv.

Mr.Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.

3

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applications are rejected in terms of the signed  
order.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master

( Signed order is placed on the file )